Defendants essentially argue that the record contains evidence to refute Plaintiff’s 

allegations, which is more persuasive than Plaintiff's story. Of course, absent extreme 

circumstances, this is not a proper inquiry for the Court at summary judgment. See, e.g., 

United States v. Funds in Amount of One Hundred Thousand One Hundred & Twenty Dollars 

($100,120.00), 730 F.3d 711, 718-719 (7th Cir. 2013) (stating that “[p]erhaps the 

government’s evidence – composed, as it is, of official tax documents— seemed weightier 

than Marrocco's affidavit testimony. But, as stated above, such determinations are 

properly left to the trier of fact.”);